

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NO. SC91831

MYRNA ROBERTS and MEL ROBERTS,
Appellants

v.

WESTERN BLUE PRINT COMPANY, LLC,
Respondent

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
J. Kent Lowry, #26564
Scott T. Jansen, #57393
3405 West Truman Blvd., Suite 210
Jefferson City, MO 65109
Telephone: (573) 636-8394
Facsimile: (573) 636-8457
klowry@armstrongteasdale.com
sjansen@armstrongteasdale.com

JOHNSON DeLUCA KURISKY &
GOULD, P.C.
Brent L. Vannoy (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Donald W. Gould (*Pro Hac Pending*)
4 Houston Center
1221 Lamar, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77010
Telephone: (713) 652-2525
Facsimile: (713) 652-5130

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ BRIEF 1

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

III. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINTS RELIED ON 15

**A. Response to Point I: The trial court properly denied Appellants’
motion for directed verdict and for judgment notwithstanding
the verdict as to breach of fiduciary duty 15**

1. Standard of Review..... 15

**2. Mrs. Roberts was a Division Vice President with broad powers
of control and responsibility for Western Blue’s Central
Missouri Operations. 16**

**3. Mrs. Roberts secretly operated and managed DocuCopy thereby
putting her own interests above those of Western Blue and
failing to act in its best interests..... 20**

**4. Mrs. Roberts was not merely making plans to compete after
leaving..... 22**

**B. Response to Point II: The trial court properly denied
Appellants’ motion for directed verdict and for judgment**

notwithstanding the verdict as to tortious interference with contract..... 24

1. Standard of Review..... 24

2. There was substantial evidence to support the claim of tortious interference. 24

C. Response to Point III: The trial court properly denied Appellants’ motion for directed verdict and for judgment notwithstanding the verdict as to computer tampering. 32

1. Standard of Review..... 32

2. There was substantial evidence that Mrs. Roberts committed computer tampering. 32

D. Response to Point IV: The trial court properly denied Appellants’ motion for new trial on the award of attorneys’ fees for computer tampering. 35

1. Standard of Review..... 35

2. The Court carefully segregated the fees, which were intertwined among the various claims. 35

E. Response to Point V: The trial court properly denied Appellants’ motions for directed verdict and for judgment notwithstanding the verdict as to civil conspiracy..... 38

1. Standard of Review..... 38

2. The proper elements of conspiracy were supported by
substantial evidence. 38

IV. CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Altenhofer v. Fabrico, Inc.</i> , 81 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Arrington v. Goodrich Quality Theaters</i> , 266 S.W.3d 856 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>Burden v. Burden</i> , 811 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Cambridge Engineering, Inc. v. Robertshaw Controls</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1509 (E.D. Mo. 1997) | 40 |
| <i>Echard v. Barnes-Jewish Hospital</i> , 98 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Hardcore Concrete v. Fornter Ins. Services</i> , 220 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>National Rejectors, Inc. v. Trieman</i> , 409 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1966)..... | 22 |
| <i>Rice v. Hodapp</i> , 919 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. 1996)..... | 38 |
| <i>Rice v. State, Dept. of Social Services</i> , 971 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) | 1 |
| <i>Scanwell Freight Express STL, Inc. v. Chan</i> , 162 S.W.3d 477, 479 (Mo. Banc 2005) | 18 |
| <i>Sloan v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>Twin Chimneys Homeowners Assoc. v. J.E. Jones Const. Co.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 488 (Mo. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Zemitzsch, Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 712 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)..... | 22 |

STATUTES

§ 569.095 RSMo. 32-33

RULES

Mo. Ct. R. 84.04 1
